Oklahoma law.

 

An Act relating to crimes and punishments; creating the Prevention 

of Youth Access to Alcohol Act; providing short title; amending 11 

O.S. 2001, Sections 14-111, as last amended by Section 1, Chapter 

173, O.S.L. 2004, 27-126 and 28-102, as last amended by Section 6, 

Chapter 173, O.S.L. 2004 (11 O.S. Supp. 2005, Sections 14-111 and 

28-102), which relate to enforcement of violations of municipal 

ordinances and costs; modifying maximum allowable fines and costs 

for certain offenses; providing that portion of such fines and costs 

be used for certain purposes; amending 21 O.S. 2001, Section 1215, 

which relates to possession of intoxicating beverages by under-age 

person; prohibiting certain possession of low-point beer; amending 

28 O.S. 2001, Section 153, as last amended by Section 4, Chapter 

208, O.S.L. 2005 (28 O.S. Supp. 2005, Section 153), which relates to 

fees and costs in criminal cases; modifying certain fees; amending 

37 O.S. 2001, Section 163.11, as amended by Section 2, Chapter 170, 

O.S.L. 2004 (37 O.S. Supp. 2005, Section 163.11), which relates to 

low-point beer permits; modifying length of time for mandatory 

revocation of permit under certain circumstances; providing 

rebuttable presumption for persons cited for violations; amending 37 

O.S. 2001, Sections 241, 244 and 246, which relate to laws 

pertaining to low-point beer and persons under twenty-one years of 

age; deleting certain exception; providing penalties for first, 

second, and third offenses; requiring deposit of one-half of fine in 

certain revolving fund; providing rebuttable presumption for persons 

cited for violations; requiring notification of violation to certain 

persons and entities; establishing notification procedure; 

clarifying and providing time limitations for reissuance of permits; 

providing penalties for first, second, and third violation of 

certain prohibited act; requiring revocation of driver licenses and 

denial of driving privileges for certain persons; requiring alcohol 

assessment under certain circumstances; requiring revocation of 

driver licenses and denial of driving privileges for certain 

persons; making certain actions unlawful; providing penalties; 

authorizing the issuance, display or possession of a license under 

certain circumstances; amending 47 O.S. 2001, Section 6-107.1, which 

relates to cancellation or denial of driving privileges for certain 

persons; modifying periods of cancellation or denial; creating a 

revolving fund and stating purpose therefor; providing for 

codification; providing for noncodification; providing an effective 

date; and declaring an emergency. 


